Vehicle Application:
Installation Instructions

Hard Upper Panel Kit

These instructions can be found at http://www.bestop.com/toolbox/pdf/85103.pdf

30 Minutes 2 - Moderately Easy

DO NOT INSTALL THIS PRODUCT ON ANY VEHICLE OTHER THAN THOSE LISTED ABOVE. This product is only designed for the vehicles listed above.
Failure to install this product on the proper vehicle could cause injury to the vehicle occupants and damage to the product.

m This product i




Polaris Hard Upper Panel Kit Installation Instructions

Assembly Sequence

1. Windshield Kit

2. Body Panel Kit
3. Soft Top Kit
4. Soft Door Kit

2876955-067 or
2876954-067

2876947-067
2876946-067
2876949-067

a k~ 0D

Windshield Kit

Body Panel Kit

Hard Upper Panel Kit
Hard Upper Canopy
Hard Door Kit

2876955-067 or
2876954-067

2876947-067
2877542-067
2876945-067
2876950-067

Rev. 4 1008

85103 pg. 2



Polaris Hard Upper Panel Kit Installation Instructions

Parts List

O
Upper Bracket-
Lt, Part Number
443.63,Qty - 1

O
Hard Upper Panel,
Part Number 443.52,
Qty-1

Fish Plate, Part
Number 443.65, O
Qty -2

O

Upper Bracket-
Rt, Part Number
443.62,Qty - 1

U-Nut, Part Number 441.82, Qty - 4

O
M8 x 25mm Large Washer,
Part Number 444.46, Qty - 4

o M8 x 50 Screw, Part Number

444.34,Qty - 8

O
8mm Flat Washer, Part M8 x 25 Screw, Part Number 431.69,
Number 433.98, Qty - 10 Qty-6

O

Lower Bracket,
Part Number
443.59, Qty - 2

O
P-Clamp, Part Number
443.92, Qty - 2

O

M8 Nylon Insert Nut, Part
Number 434.12, Qty - 10

Assemble Fish Plate
Install a U-Nut on each end of both Fish Plates
as shown.

U-Nuts
___—Fish Plate

Install Fish Plate Assembly on Upper Cab Back

Use an M8 x 25 Screw and M8 x 25mm Large Washer to install each Fish
Plate to the Upper Cab Back.

M8 x 25
Screw
M8 Large
Washer
'\sﬂfré(\,f ° “Fish Plate
View from Inside ~Fish Plate View from Outside
Install P-Clamps and Upper Brackets
P-Clamp

Wrap a P-Clamp around the ~ Rear Tube
side tube behind each door Side Tube
opening. Use an M8 x 25
Screw, M8 Flat Washer and T VI8 x 25 Serew. M
M8 Nylon Insert Nut to mount Flat Washer and M8
the Upper Bracket to the Nylon Insert Nut
P-Clamp. Do not tlghten_the Upper/ \glakistu're Uptperl
screw. Repeat on both sides. Bracket racket is vertica

Rev. 4 1008

85103 pg. 3



Polaris Hard Upper Panel Kit Installation Instructions

Place Hard Upper Panel

on Vehicle
Carefully place the Hard Upper Panel in position
on the vehicle and slip the Fish Plates over the
Lower Cab Back Panel.

|:| Two (2) people may be required to posi-

tion the Hard Upper Panel on the vehicle.

Hard Upper
- Panel

Secure Panel

Insert two (2) M8 x 50 Screw from outside the Hard
Upper Panel and secure them to the Upper Bracket
with two (2) M8 Flat Washers and two (2) M8 Nylon
Insert Nuts. Repeat on both sides.

|:| If installing the Hard Upper Canopy, leave
these screws loose until the Canopy is

positioned correctly.

M8 x 50mm
Screws with
M8 Flat
Washers and

M8 Nylon
Insert Nuts

e

Secure Upper Cab Back to
Lower Cab Back

Use an M8 x 25 Screw and M8 x 25mm Large
Washer to secure each Fish Plate to the inside of
the Lower Cab Back.

|:| It may be helpful to loosen the upper
seat back screws to install the Fish

Plate to the Lower Cab Back Panel.

M8 x 25
Large
Washer\
Fish M8 x 25—
Plate
— Screw
M8 x 25 — View from Outside
Screw

View from Inside

Secure Panel

Insert two (2) M8 x 50 Screws from outside the Hard Upper Panel and secure them to the bracket in the
lower body panel with two (2) M8 Flat Washers and two (2) M8 Nylon Insert Nuts. Repeat on both sides.

M8 x 50mm
Screws with
M8 Flat
Washers

M8 Nylon
Insert Nuts :
Lower /

Bracket

Rev. 4 1008

85103 pg. 4



Polaris Hard Upper Panel Kit Installation Instructions

LIMITED WARRANTY

We warrant our product to be free from defects in material and workmanship, for the terms specified below, provided there has been normal use and
proper maintenance. This warranty applies to the original purchaser only. All remedies under this warranty are limited to the repair or replacement
of any item or items found by the factory to be defective within the time period specified. If you have a warranty claim, first you must contact your
selling dealer for instructions. You must retain proof of purchase and submit a copy with any items returned for warranty work. Damage to products
caused by accidents, fire, vandalism, negligence, misinstallation, misuse, Acts of God, or by defective parts not manufactured by us, is not covered

under this warranty.

THE WARRANTY TIME PERIOD IS 12 MONTHS FROM IN SERVICE DATE.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages,
so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which
vary from state to state.

For further information or request for warranty work,

M, please contact your Pure Polaris Dealer.

Rev. 4 1008 85103 pg. 5




